benefits.  Under the revised Standard, expected returns on plan
assets are no longer included in post-employment benefits
expense.  Instead, post-employment benefits expense includes
net interest on the defined benefit liability calculated using a
discount rate.  Remeasurements consisting of actuarial gains
and losses and the actual return on plan assets (excluding the
net interest component) are recognized in other comprehensive
income.  Further, the deferral of past service costs is no
longer permitted and these are recognized in net income when
incurred.  Any deferred past service cost at January 1, 2013 is
recognized through retained earnings on the opening balance
sheet.  The comparative period financial statements have been
restated for adoption of revised IAS 19 with impacts to the
financial statements outlined in the tables below.

33. TRanSITIon To nEW aCCoUnTInG STanDaRDS

Summarized impact on the opening consolidated balance sheets:

   as at january 1, 2012

   Before  adjustments for accounting
   accounting   policy changes   restated
( m i l l i o n s o f  c a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)   changes iFrs 11 ias 19 results

Current assets $ 568.4 $ (0.7) $ - $ 567.7
Long-term assets1  1,833.2  2.2  -  1,835.4
Total assets $ 2,401.6 $ 1.5 $ - $ 2,403.1

Current liabilities $ 373.0 $ 1.5 $ - $ 374.5
Long-term liabilities  668.5  -  (0.1)  668.4
Total liabilities $ 1,041.5 $ 1.5 $ (0.1) $ 1,042.9

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company $ 1,127.3 $ - $ 0.1 $ 1,127.4
Non-controlling interests  232.8  -  -  232.8
Total equity $ 1,360.1 $ - $ 0.1 $ 1,360.2
Total liabilities and equity $ 2,401.6 $ 1.5 $ - $ 2,403.1

(1)  A t  J a n u a r y 1,  2 012 ,  $ 7 9. 5 mi l l i o n w a s r e c l a s s i f i e d f r o m p r o p e r t y,  p l a nt  a n d e qu ip m e nt to in v e s tm e nt in j o in t  v e nt ur e a s a r e s u l t  o f  th e a d o p t i o n o f  IF R S 11.   T h e
r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n w a s w i th in l o n g - te r m a s s et s a n d h a d n o im p a c t o n th e l in e i te m s d i s c l o s e d a b o v e .

Summarized impact on the comparative period consolidated balance sheets:

   as at December 31, 2012

   Before  adjustments for accounting
   accounting   policy changes   restated
( m i l l i o n s o f  c a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)   changes iFrs 11 ias 19 results

Current assets $ 686.9 $ 3.1 $   - $ 690.0
Long-term assets  1,801.0   -  (0.4)  1,800.6
Total assets $ 2,487.9 $ 3.1 $ (0.4) $ 2,490.6

Current liabilities $ 520.8 $ 3.1 $ - $ 523.9
Long-term liabilities  657.3  -  (2.5)  654.8
Total liabilities $ 1,178.1 $ 3.1 $ (2.5) $ 1,178.7

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company $ 1,110.9 $ - $ 1.6 $ 1,112.5
Non-controlling interests  198.9  -  0.5  199.4
Total equity $ 1,309.8 $ - $ 2.1 $ 1,311.9
Total liabilities and equity $ 2,487.9 $ 3.1 $ (0.4) $ 2,490.6

81consolidated financial statements

Summarized impact on the comparative period consolidated statements of income:

   year ended December 31, 2012

   Before  adjustments for accounting
   accounting   policy changes   restated
( m i l l i o n s o f  c a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)   changes iFrs 11 ias 19 results

Sales $ 2,714.1 $ (71.3) $ - $ 2,642.8
Operating costs and expenses  2,637.2  (64.3)  (1.4)  2,571.5
Operating income $ 76.9 $ (7.0) $ 1.4 $ 71.3

Non-operating gains (losses)  (21.2)  7.0 $ (9.1) $ (23.3)

Net income before income taxes $ 55.7 $   - $ (7.7) $ 48.0
Income tax expense  (14.3)  -  1.9  (12.4)
Net income  $ 41.4 $ - $ (5.8) $ 35.6

Net income attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company $ 32.1 $ - $ (5.7) $ 26.4
Non-controlling interests  9.3  -  (0.1)  9.2
Net income  $ 41.4 $ - $ (5.8) $ 35.6

Net income per common share: (in dollars)
Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company
   Basic and diluted $ 0.22 $ - $ (0.04) $  0.18

Summarized impact on the comparative period consolidated statements of other comprehensive income (loss):

   year ended December 31, 2012

   Before  adjustments for accounting
   accounting   policy changes   restated
( m i l l i o n s o f  c a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)   changes iFrs 11 ias 19 results

Net income  $ 41.4 $ - $ (5.8) $ 35.6
Other comprehensive income (loss)  (55.0)  -  8.0  (47.0)
Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (13.6) $ - $ 2.2 $ (11.4)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company $ (16.7) $ - $ 1.7 $ (15.0)
Non-controlling interests  3.1  -  0.5  3.6
Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (13.6) $ - $ 2.2 $ (11.4)

Summarized impact on the comparative period consolidated statements of cash flows:

   year ended December 31, 2012

   Before  adjustments for accounting
   accounting   policy changes   restated
( m i l l i o n s o f  c a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)   changes iFrs 11 ias 19 results

Cash generated from (used in):
Operating activities $ 131.2 $ (13.8) $ - $ 117.4
Financing activities  42.0  -  -  42.0
Investing activities  (216.8)  13.7  -  (203.1)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents* $ (43.6) $ (0.1) $ - $ (43.7)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year*  28.9  (2.3)  -  26.6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year* $ (14.7) $ (2.4) $ - $ (17.1)

* C a s h a n d c a s h e qu i v a l e nt s in c l u d e c a s h o n h a n d l e s s un p r e s e nte d c h e qu e s .

The impacts to the current period consolidated statements of income (loss) and the current period consolidated statements of other
comprehensive income (loss) as a result of amended IAS 19, Employee Benefits, are comparable to the impacts in the 2012 period
(disclosed above).

82 Canfor Corporation annual report 2013

Additional
Information

83aDDitional inFormation

Summary of Consolidated
Production and Shipments

(un a u d i te d)

pRoDUCTIon

2013   1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr year

Lumber SPF – MMfbm   1,065.1  1,119.1  1,043.5  979.7  4,207.4
Lumber SYP – MMfbm   134.7  135.2  131.3  138.7  539.9
Pulp – 000 mt   317.0  301.6  274.8  299.5  1,192.9
kraft paper – 000 mt   34.8  35.3  33.8  30.8  134.7

2012   1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Year

Lumber SPF – MMfbm   903.7  994.4  973.9  985.5  3,857.5
Lumber SYP – MMfbm   114.3  124.4  118.6  121.8  479.1
Pulp – 000 mt   315.9  263.1  276.8  314.1  1,169.9
kraft paper – 000 mt   32.9  30.0  31.9  35.4  130.2

SHIpmEnTS

2013   1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr year

Lumber – MMfbm
   Canfor produced SPF   1,004.2  1,118.2  1,066.4  999.1  4,187.9
   Canfor produced SYP   123.3  142.6  139.5  143.2  548.6
   Purchased from other wholesale producers   7.1  6.8  5.2  5.7  24.8
   Total Lumber   1,134.6  1,267.6  1,211.1  1,148.0  4,761.3
Pulp – 000 mt   308.2  307.8  267.5  329.5  1,213.0
kraft paper – 000 mt   35.0  37.2  35.5  31.1  138.8

2012   1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Year

Lumber – MMfbm
   Canfor produced SPF   852.3  1,010.5  996.8  1,007.9  3,867.5
   Canfor produced SYP   117.6  132.8  127.9  133.5  511.8
   Purchased from other wholesale producers   24.5  14.3  7.9  8.0  54.7
   Total Lumber   994.4  1,157.6  1,132.6  1,149.4  4,434.0
Pulp – 000 mt   327.8  282.1  268.9  297.8  1,176.6
kraft paper – 000 mt   29.6  36.8  30.6  32.1  129.1

2013 Selected Quarterly
Financial Information

84 Canfor Corporation annual report 2013

(un a u d i te d)   1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr year

sales and income (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)

sales   $ 786.3 $ 843.2 $ 755.9 $ 809.5 $ 3,194.9
Manufacturing and product costs   492.2  508.2  507.6  528.8  2,036.8
Freight and other distribution costs   129.4  141.5  132.2  137.3  540.4
Export taxes   -  -  6.5  2.7  9.2
Amortization   46.9  49.6  44.8  44.9  186.2
Selling and administration costs   16.3  14.8  15.0  21.8  67.9
Restructuring, mill closure and severance costs   1.5  0.9  0.5  20.2  23.1
operating income   100.0  128.2  49.3  53.8  331.3
Finance expense, net   (8.8)  (6.3)  (6.4)  (6.4)  (27.9)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on long-term debt   (3.8)  (4.0)  2.3  (3.4)  (8.9)
Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments   3.3  (2.7)  4.0  (0.2)  4.4
Gain on sale of Canfor-LP OSB joint venture   -  38.3  -  -  38.3
Other income (expense), net   1.7  6.8  (3.9)  (3.1)  1.5
Net income before income taxes   92.4  160.3  45.3  40.7  338.7
Income tax expense   (24.9)  (46.0)  (11.7)  (5.6)  (88.2)
net income   $ 67.5 $ 114.3 $ 33.6 $ 35.1 $ 250.5

net income attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company   $ 61.9 $ 110.3 $ 28.4 $ 28.0 $ 228.6
Non-controlling interests   5.6  4.0  5.2  7.1  21.9
   $ 67.5 $ 114.3 $ 33.6 $ 35.1 $ 250.5

net income per common share: (C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company
   - Basic and diluted   $ 0.43 $ 0.77 $  0.20 $ 0.20 $ 1.61

cash generated from (used in) (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)

Operating activities   $ 56.0 $ 260.2 $ 75.3 $ 98.8 $ 490.3
Financing activities
   Long-term debt   -  (73.2)  -  (66.6)  (139.8)
   Share purchases   -  (10.3)  (16.3)  (33.4)  (60.0)
   Other   8.1  (50.6)  (5.3)  66.2  18.4
   8.1  (134.1)  (21.6)  (33.8)  (181.4)
Investing activities
   Property, plant, equipment and intangible assets   (46.4)  (48.8)  (74.6)  (67.5)  (237.3)
   Proceeds on sale of Canfor-LP OSB joint venture   -  76.6  1.3  -  77.9
   Investment and loan to Scotch & Gulf Lumber, LLC   -  -  (63.0)  1.6  (61.4)
   Distributions from joint venture   7.0  9.5  -  -  16.5
   Other   (1.4)  2.1  0.8  0.5  2.0
   (40.8)  39.4  (135.5)  (65.4)  (202.3)
increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   $ 23.3 $ 165.5 $ (81.8) $ (0.4) $ 106.6

C e r t a in p r e v i o u s ly p ub l i s h e d f i gur e s h a v e b e e n r e c l a s s i f i e d to co nf o r m to th e c ur r e nt p r e s e nt a t i o n .

2012 Selected Quarterly
Financial Information

85aDDitional inFormation

(un a u d i te d)   1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Year

sales and income (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)

sales   $ 593.8 $ 685.0 $ 663.7 $ 700.3 $ 2,642.8
Manufacturing and product costs   418.0  458.3  449.3  452.0  1,777.6
Freight and other distribution costs   119.6  129.9  120.3  122.0  491.8
Export taxes   11.2  13.9  10.6  9.8  45.5
Amortization   42.6  43.5  43.2  47.8  177.1
Selling and administration costs   16.0  14.9  15.2  14.9  61.0
Restructuring, mill closure and severance costs   4.8  1.9  7.0  4.8  18.5
operating income (loss)   (18.4)  22.6  18.1  49.0  71.3
Finance expense, net   (8.6)  (8.4)  (8.1)  (8.7)  (33.8)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on long-term debt and investments, net  4.0  (3.8)  6.5  (2.0)  4.7
Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments   7.4  (6.3)  6.8  (8.7)  (0.8)
Other income (expense), net   (3.5)  5.5  1.4  3.2  6.6
Net income (loss) before income taxes   (19.1)  9.6  24.7  32.8  48.0
Income tax recovery (expense)   6.2  (4.6)  (5.9)  (8.1)  (12.4)
net income (loss)   $ (12.9) $ 5.0 $ 18.8 $ 24.7 $ 35.6

net income (loss) attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company   $ (18.0) $ 2.6 $ 20.5 $ 21.3 $   26.4
Non-controlling interests   5.1  2.4  (1.7)  3.4  9.2
   $ (12.9) $ 5.0 $ 18.8 $ 24.7 $ 35.6

net income (loss) per common share: (C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)
Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company
   - Basic and diluted   $ (0.13) $ 0.02 $ 0.14 $ 0.15 $ 0.18

cash generated from (used in) (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)

Operating activities   $ (51.8) $ 117.2 $  24.4 $ 27.6 $ 117.4
Financing activities
   Long-term debt   50.1  -  -  -  50.1
   Other   86.9  (92.6)  (4.4)  2.0  (8.1)
   137.0  (92.6)  (4.4)  2.0  42.0
Investing activities
   Property, plant, equipment and intangible assets
   (net of Green Transformation Program proceeds)   (45.7)  (43.3)  (44.1)  (48.8)  (181.9)
   Distribution (advances) from (to) joint venture   (3.0)  2.0  8.5  6.0  13.5
   Acquisition of Tembec Assets   (64.9)  (0.7)  -  -  (65.6)
   Other   8.6  14.8  1.5  6.0  30.9
   (105.0)  (27.2)  (34.1)  (36.8)  (203.1)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   $ (19.8) $ (2.6) $ (14.1) $ (7.2) $ (43.7)

C e r t a in 2 012 a m o unt s h a v e b e e n r e s t a te d d u e to th e a d o p t i o n o f  I A S 19,  Employee Benefits,  a n d IF R S 11,  Joint Arrangements.  Fur th e r d et a i l s  c a n b e f o un d in th e C o m p a n y ’s
a u d i te d 2 013 F in a n c i a l  S t a te m e nt s .

86 Canfor Corporation annual report 2013

   In te r n at i o n a l  F in a n c i a l   P r e v i o u s
   Re p o r t in g S t a n d a r d s C a n a d i a n G A A P

(un a u d i te d)   2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

sales and income (mi l l i o n s o f  C a n a d i a n d o l l a r s)

sales   $ 3,194.9 $ 2,642.8 $ 2,421.4 $ 2,430.4 $ 2,075.8